as Annex “B”. 

Mr. Herrera thereafter certified that notices for the meeting were 

duly sent. 

III. CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM 

Mr. Herrera stated that based on the attendance record and the 

proxies and/or powers of attorney on hand, stockholders owning Nine 
Hundred Three Million Three Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy Eight (903,387,878) shares representing 73.3% of the 
outstanding capital stock of the Corporation were present or 
represented in the meeting. 

Mr. Herrera thereafter certified that a quorum existed for the 

valid transaction of business. 

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING